to compensate for economic conditions, revenue shortfalls, or salary or benefit increases.

The District's management believes the District is in compliance with the provisions of TABOR. However, TABOR is

complex and subject to interpretation. Many of the provisions, including the interpretation of how to calculate fiscal

year spending limits, will likely require judicial interpretation.

MERIDIAN SERVICE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

31

NOTE 13 - RESTATEMENTS

Governmental Fund

The District has restated the prior year financial statements to correctly reflect General and Capital expenditures in

the Governmental Funds related to 2021 professional services expense incorrectly reported as capital expense,

causing capital expenses to be overstated in the Capital Projects Fund and Professional Services expenditures to be

understated in the General Fund.  The restatement also correctly reflects the Capital assets, not being depreciated

in the Government Wide Statement of Net Position.  The effect of the restatement is summarized as follows:

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2021

As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated

Capital Projects Fund:

Capital expenditures 1,309,014$   (124,034)$   1,184,980$

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures (1,302,730)$   124,034$   (1,178,696)$

Fund balance, end of year 370,819$   124,034$   494,853$

General Fund:

Professional Services expenditures 51,932$   124,034$   175,966$

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 22,459$   (124,034)$   (101,575)$

Fund balance (deficit), end of year 89,803$   (124,034)$   (34,231)$

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2021

As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated

Capital assets, not being depreciated 135,681$   (124,034)$   11,647$

Net position, end of year 13,643,099$   (124,034)$   13,519,065$

Restatement in Governmental Funds, Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Restatement in Government-wide Statement of Net Position

MERIDIAN SERVICE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022

32

NOTE 13 - RESTATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Sewer Fund

The District has restated the prior year financial statements to correctly recognize the long-term liability for the

Sewer Fund related to 2021 arbitration expense. The effect of the restatement is summarized as follows:

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2021

As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated

Contributions to other governments 11,635,786$   (11,562,293)$   73,493$

Arbitration expenditures -$   19,694,000$   19,694,000$

Interest expense -$   605,162$   605,162$

Excess of expenditures over revenues (10,302,305)$   (8,736,869)$   (19,039,174)$

Net position, end of year 1,431,559$   (8,736,869)$   (7,305,310)$

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2021

As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated

Due to Cherokee Metropolitan District 10,464,625$   (10,464,625)$   -$

Cherokee long-term liability -$   19,393,923$   19,393,923$

Credit of issuance contra liability -$   (192,429)$   (192,429)$

Net position, end of year 1,431,559$   (8,736,869)$   (7,305,310)$

Restatement in Sewer Fund Statement of Net Position

Restatement in Sewer Fund Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

This information is an integral part of the accompanying financial statements.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Original
and Final Actual Variance with
Budget Amounts Budget

REVENUES

Parks and grounds fees 1,065,143$   1,092,960$   27,817$
Street lighting fees 206,662   209,364   2,702
IGA revenue - MRMD (CTF) 55,000   56,620   1,620

Other revenues 16,000   29,050   13,050

Interest -   915   915
Miscellaneous -   1,034   1,034

Total revenues 1,342,805   1,389,943   47,138

EXPENDITURES

General and administrative

Accounting 1,000   -   1,000
Customer billing 24,000   23,426   574
Engineering/consulting 7,000   6,102   898
Legal 2,500   168   2,332

Office expense 14,000   6,254   7,746
Payroll 240,650   196,411   44,239
Training, licenses and certification 3,000   1,180   1,820
Meals and travel 1,000   211   789

Miscellaneous 2,200   -   2,200

Operations and maintenance

Landscape repair and maintenance 506,000 390,034   115,966

Hardscape repair and maintenance 24,500 10,516   13,984

Park maintenance 37,500   12,092   25,408
Pond maintenance 7,000   8,559   (1,559)
Utilities 189,210   178,635   10,575

Insurance 19,305   15,467   3,838
Safety supplies 200   1,333   (1,133)
Vandalism cost of repairs -   1,174   (1,174)
Vehicle repair and maintenance 14,500 14,583   (83)

Total expenditures 1,093,565   866,145   227,420

Excess of revenues over expenditures 249,240   523,798   274,558

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Loss on disposal of assets -   (229)   (229)
Transfer from (to) Capital Fund (321,000)   (309,000)   12,000

Total other financing sources (uses) (321,000)   (309,229)   11,771

Net change in fund balance (71,760)   214,569   286,329

Fund balance - beginning of year 522,813

Fund balance - end of year 737,382$

MERIDIAN SERVICE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

PARKS AND GROUNDS FUND

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

 See independent auditor's report.

 33

Original
and Final Actual
Budget Amounts Variance

REVENUES
Recreation center fees 2,076,458$   2,087,167$   10,709$
Fee based programming 114,000   152,307   38,307
Falcon Freedom Days donations 8,750   14,800   6,050
Other revenues 23,340   34,295   10,955
Interest -   -   -
Miscellaneous -   1,817   1,817

Total revenues 2,222,548   2,290,386   67,838

EXPENDITURES
General and administrative

Accounting 1,000   -   1,000
Customer billing 42,000   40,913   1,087
Engineering/consulting 10,000   10,258   (258)
Legal 1,000   -   1,000
Office expense 54,000   45,372   8,628
Payroll 1,200,967   1,186,053   14,914
Training, licenses and certificates 1,500   1,464   36
Meals and travel 1,000   588   412
Miscellaneous 4,250   319   3,931

Events
District events 15,000   11,276   3,724
Falcon Freedom Days 50,000   34,064   15,936

Operations and maintenance
Programming supplies 62,000   81,532   (19,532)
Repairs and maintenance 302,720   172,158   130,562
Security 4,000   3,800   200
Safety supplies 100   186   (86)
Equipment and furniture replacement 75,000   14,910   60,090
Utilities 186,375   210,410   (24,035)
Insurance 32,315   27,306   5,009

Vehicle repair and maintenance 2,000   1,710   290

Total expenditures 2,045,227   1,842,319   202,908

Excess of revenues over expenditures 177,321   448,067   270,746

OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfer to Capital Fund (268,000)   (268,000)   -

Total other financing uses (268,000)   (268,000)   -

Net change in fund balance (90,679)$   180,067   270,746$

Fund balance - beginning of year 541,431

Fund balance - end of year 721,498$

MERIDIAN SERVICE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

RECREATION FUND

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

 See independent auditor's report.

 34

Actual
Original Final Amounts Variance

REVENUES
Grant revenue -$   25,000$   25,000$   -$
Interest -   110,000   106,852   (3,148)

Total revenues -   135,000   131,852   (3,148)

EXPENDITURES
Parks and grounds 321,000   324,400   324,317   83
Recreation 268,000   388,000   387,717   283
Other projects 60,000   -   -   -

Total expenditures 649,000   712,400   712,034   366

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER REVENUES (649,000)   (577,400)   (580,182)   (2,782)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Gain on disposal of assets -   4,468   4,468   -
Transfer from Parks and Grounds Fund 321,000   321,000   309,000   (12,000)
Transfer from Recreation Fund 268,000   268,000   268,000   -
Transfer from Other Capital 2,300,000   2,300,000   2,300,000   -

Total other financing sources 2,889,000   2,893,468   2,881,468   (12,000)

Net change in fund balance 2,240,000   2,316,068   2,301,286   (14,782)

Fund balance - beginning of year, as restated 494,853

Fund balance - end of year 2,796,139$

Budget Amounts

MERIDIAN SERVICE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

 See independent auditor's report.

 35

Original Final Actual Variance
REVENUES
Water fees 3,278,835$   3,340,390$   3,493,377$   152,987$
Development inspection fees -   34,438   34,438   -
Reimbursed expenditures - IGA 40,000   25,000   7,434   (17,566)
Other revenues 16,000   30,075   29,284   (791)
Interest -   -   36   36
Miscellaneous -   -   2,463   2,463
Debt forgiveness -   3,002,599   3,002,599   -

Total revenues 3,334,835   6,432,502   6,569,631$   137,129

EXPENDITURES
General and administrative

Accounting and management 53,800   57,000   55,595   1,405
Engineering/consulting 100,000   40,000   45,068   (5,068)
Legal 20,000   10,000   13,712   (3,712)
Office expense 24,575   14,000   10,946   3,054
Payroll 524,311   450,000   449,352   648
Office rent and utilities 12,500   11,250   9,997   1,253
Training, licenses and certification 5,000   3,500   3,060   440
Meals and travel 1,000   1,500   529   971
Miscellaneous 9,000   9,000   4,013   4,987

Operations and maintenance
Water operations 1,024,500   671,700   291,948   379,752
Repairs and maintenance 130,000   138,500   124,614   13,886
Safety supplies 15,000   5,000   1,119   3,881
Utilities 539,685   488,500   513,815   (25,315)
Insurance 49,447   45,000   41,542   3,458
Capital outlay 6,312,000   3,937,250   3,576,358   360,892

Total expenditures 8,820,818   5,882,200   5,141,668   740,532

Excess of expenditures over (under)
revenues (5,485,983)   550,302   1,427,963   877,661

MERIDIAN SERVICE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Budget

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUNDS AVAILABLE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)

WATER FUND

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

 See independent auditor's report.

 36

MERIDIAN SERVICE METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGE IN FUNDS AVAILABLE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)

WATER FUND

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Facility fees 2,375,000   2,375,000   2,240,000   (135,000)
Fees transferred to Meridian Ranch (2,375,000)   (2,375,000)   (2,241,000)   134,000
Transfer from Meridian Ranch - IGA -   5,061,135   5,061,135   -
Proceeds from loan -   900,000   900,000   -
Developer reimbursement -   (8,063,734)   (8,063,734)   -

Total other financing sources (uses) -   (2,102,599)   (2,103,599)   (1,000)

Net change in funds available (5,485,983)$   (1,552,297)   (675,636)   876,661$

Funds available - beginning of year, as restated 5,348,734

Funds available - end of year 4,673,098$

Reconciling difference between budgetary basis and
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP):

Capital Outlay 3,576,358$
Depreciation (1,316,212)
Developer Reimbursement 8,063,734
Loan Proceeds (900,000)
Contributed Assets 1,817,666
Interest Expense (393,670)
Change in net position (GAAP Basis) 10,172,240$

 See independent auditor's report.

37

Original Final Actual Variance
REVENUES
Sewer fees 1,884,992$   1,871,242$   1,901,707$   30,465$